

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA-THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, AND CHRISTINE
DANIEL, CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC., THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND THE BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Circuits Are Divided On What Legal Standard to Apply to Laws Compelling Speech by Businesses.	4
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In View of the Major Practical Implications of the Question Presented.	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	10, 11
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5
<i>Central Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Board</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	9
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	2

STATUTES

<i>Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016</i> , Pub. L. No. 114-113 § 761(a), 129 Stat. 2242, 2285	12
---	----

Genetically Engineered Salmon Labeling Act, S. 1528, 115th Cong. § 3(a) (2017)	12
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Denise Grady, <i>Cancer Risk From Cellphone Radiation Is Small, Studies Show</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/02/health/cell-phones-cancer.html	9
Liz Ruskin, <i>FDA OK's Engineered Salmon; Lawmakers Seek Mandatory Labels</i> , Alaska Public Media (Nov. 19, 2015) https://www.alaskapublic.org/2015/11/19/after-fda-approval-lawmakers-seek-labeling-for-engineered-salmon/	12
U.S. FDA, AquAdvantage Salmon Fact Sheet, https://www.fda.gov/AnimalVeterinary/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/GeneticEngineering/GeneticallyEngineeredAnimals/ucm473238.htm (page last updated Dec. 1, 2017)	12
